# CH \$365.00 38745

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM319527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC As Agent		10/08/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc.			
Street Address:	3 Research Drive			
City:	Greenville			
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	29607			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SOUTH CAROLINA			

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3874538	SAGE AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS
Registration Number:	3858094	SAGE AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS
Registration Number:	2641092	FXC
Registration Number:	2750289	FXC
Registration Number:	2803535	MEZZIO
Registration Number:	2286372	MFLEX
Registration Number:	3240743	NO STAINS. NO SMELLS. NO WORRIES.
Registration Number:	3277697	NO STAINS. NO SMELLS. NO WORRIES.
Registration Number:	2104460	PREFERRED SUEDE
Registration Number:	2989277	PREFERRED SUEDE
Registration Number:	2499063	PS
Registration Number:	3030479	YES ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	3061093	YES ESSENTIALS
Serial Number:	77791997	SAGE GLOBAL AUTOMOTIVE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9497200182

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK

900303652 REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0852

**Phone:** 949-224-6263

Email: Trademark@Buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Deena Hochmuth

Address Line 1: 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** F6384-1318

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Deena Hochmuth

SIGNATURE: /Deena Hochmuth/

**DATE SIGNED:** 10/08/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Sage AutomotiveTM release (2)#page1.tif

source=Sage AutomotiveTM release (2)#page2.tif

source=Sage AutomotiveTM release (2)#page3.tif

source=Sage AutomotiveTM release (2)#page4.tif

source=Sage AutomotiveTM release (2)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0853

# RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

October 8, 2014

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 6, 2011 (the "Agreement"), executed by Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc., a South Carolina corporation (the "Corporation") whose address is 3 Research Drive, Suite 300, Greenville, SC 29687, in favor of Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent (the "Agent"), whose address is 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, California 90404, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 27, 2011 at Reel 004570, Frame 0640, pursuant to which the Corporation assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of the Corporation's right, title and interest in and to certain Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including those trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to terminate, cancel, release, relinquish and discharge its continuing security interest, and retransfer and reassign to the Corporation, without representation or warranty, all of the Corporation's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest, and retransfers and reassigns to the Corporation, without representation or warranty, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the Corporation any and all such right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, cancellation, release, relinquishment, discharge, retransfer and reassignment of the continuing security interest contemplated hereby. The parties hereto or their designees may record this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications (this "Release") in the USPTO and in any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release and, to the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the USPTO record this Release.

[Signature page to follow.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0854

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC

Name: Patrick McCorma

Title: Vice President

## Exhibit A

# RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

### **TRADEMARKS**

INADEMANNO							
Trademark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date		
Sage Global Automotive (word)	US	77/791,997	7/29/2009				
Sage Automotive Interiors	US	77/791,975	7/29/2009	3,874,538	11/9/2010		
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	US	77/833,819	9/24/2009	3,858,094	10/5/2010		
Sage Global Automotive	Brazil	830523839	1/29/2010				
Sage Automotive Interiors	Brazil	830524096	1/29/2010				
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	Brazil	830523804	1/29/2010				
Sage Global Automotive	Mexico	1063894	1/29/2010	1,183,451	1/29/2010		
Sage Automotive Interiors	Mexico	1063895	1/29/2010	1,177,229	1/21/2010		
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	Mexico	1063893	1/29/2010	1,183,233	1/29/2010		
Sage Global Automotive	Canada	1466449	1/21/2010				
Sage Automotive Interiors	Canada	1466450	1/21/2010				
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	Canada	1466453	1/21/2010				
Sage Global Automotive	China		1/22/2010				
Sage Automotive Interiors	China		1/22/2010				

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0856

		Serial		Dogiotration	Registration
Trademark	Country	Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Date
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	China		1/22/2010		
Sage Global Automotive	Europe	008812943	1/15/2010	008812943	7/5/2010
Sage Automotive Interiors	Europe	008812885	1/15/2010	008812885	
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	Europe	008812836	1/15/2010	008812836	
Sage Global Automotive	Japan	2020- 005549	1/28/2010	5,343,747	8/6/2010
Sage Automotive Interiors	Japan	2010- 005550	1/28/2010	5,343,748	8/6/2010
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	Japan	2010- 021654	3/19/2010	5,349,679	8/27/2010
Sage Global Automotive	Korea	40-2010- 0002078	1/14/2010		
Sage Automotive Interiors	Korea	40-2010- 0002079	1/14/2010		
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	Korea	40-2010- 0002081	1/14/2010		
FXC	US	78/058,969	4/18/2001	2,641,092	10/22/2002
FXC (and Design)	US	78/114,552	3/13/2002	2,750,289	8/12/2003
Mezzio	US	78/073,829	7/13/2001	2,803,535	1/6/2004
Mflex	US	75/383,246	11/3/1997	2,286,372	10/12/1999
No stains, No smells, no worries	US	78/779,546	12/22/2005	3,240,743	5/8/2007
No stains, no smells, no worries	US	78/779,526	12/22/2005	3,277,697	5/8/2007
Preferred Suede	US	75/181,518	10/15/1996	2,104,460	10/7/1997
Preferred Suede	US	78/405,387	4/21/2004	2,989,277	8/30/2005
PS (and Design)	US	75/906,938	1/31/2000	2,499,063	10/16/2001

		6-2-1			
Trademark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Yes Essentials	US	78/390,038	3/24/2004	3,030,479	12/13/2005
Yes Essentials	US	78/390,050	3/24/2004	3,061,093	2/21/2006
Autotex	Germany			2,025,975	8/15/1991
Autotex	Romania			61,713	5/26/2004
Autotex SA	Germany			596,386	11/25/1992
Autotex SA	Italy			378,412	9/23/1999
Preferred Suede	Canada			617,995	8/30/2004
Preferred Suede	China			4,026,871	10/7/2007
Preferred Suede	Japan			4,828,499	12/24/2004
Preferred Suede	Korea			0624592	7/12/2005
Preferred Suede	Mexico			834,501	5/28/2004
Yes Essentials	Argentina			2.719.996	12/26/2007
Yes Essentials	Argentina			2.719.997	12/26/2007
Yes Essentials	Australia			1,233,074	2/5/2008
Yes Essentials	Canada			703,329	12/18/2007
Yes Essentials	Europe			003807302	4/29/2004
Yes Essentials	Japan			4,831,046	1/7/2005
Yes Essentials	Korea			644,668	12/26/2005
Yes Essentials	Mexico			970,510	1/29/2007
Yes Essentials	Mexico			932,941	4/28/2006
No Stains, No Smells, No Worries	Europe			005547567	12/12/2006
No Stains, No Smells, No Worries	Japan			2006-115574	12/14/2006
No Stains, No Smells, No Worries	Japan			2006-115575	12/14/2006
No Stains, No Smells, No Worries	Korea			40-2006-63385	12/14/2006
No Stains, No Smells, No Worries	Korea			40-2006-63146	12/14/2006
Yes Essentials	Brazil			828,896,445	12/18/2006
Yes Essentials	Brazil			828896437	12/18/2006
Yes Essentials	Venezuela			29091/2006	12/13/2006
Yes Essentials	Venezuela			29092/2006	12/13/2006

Exhibit A

**RECORDED: 10/08/2014**